

18-7917

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ORIGINAL

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 10 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Najee Wilkins — PETITIONER
(Your Name)

vs.

State of Michigan — RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO

Michigan Court of Appeals
(NAME OF COURT THAT LAST RULED ON MERITS OF YOUR CASE)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Najee Sharif Wilkins #769141
(Your Name)
Chippewa Correctional Facility
4269 West M-80
(Address)

Kincheloe, Michigan 49784
(City, State, Zip Code)

(Phone Number)

RECEIVED

FEB - 8 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement of the Case.	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.	8
I. PETITIONER'S 45-100-YEAR SENTENCE, WHICH DENIES PAROLE-ELIGIBILITY UNTIL THE AGE OF 68, AFTER HIS 64.6-YEAR LIFE EXPECTANCY, FOR SECOND-DEGREE MURDER COMMITTED WHEN HE WAS A JUVENILE, IMPOSED WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF HIS MITIGATING CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH OR A FINDING OF IRREPARABLE CORRUPTION, VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	8
A. INTRODUCTION	8
B. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, <u>MILLER</u> , AND <u>MONTGOMERY</u>	9
C. THE MANDATORY/DISCRETIONARY SPLIT	11
D. THE LWOP/DE FACTO LWOP SPLIT	15
E. PETITIONER'S SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S ADMISSION OF THE PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION TESTIMONY OF AN UNAVAILABLE WITNESS VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BECAUSE PETITIONER DID NOT HAVE AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS- EXAMINE.	25
A. INTRODUCTION	25
B. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE	26
Conclusion	33

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- A. September 19, 2017 Decision of the Mich. Ct. of Appeals
- B. July 27, 2018 Decision of the Mich. Sup. Ct. denying discretionary review
- C. Oct. 30, 2018 Decision of the Mich. Sup. Ct. denying reconsideration

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE NO
Adams v. State, 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011)	18
Aiken v. Byars, 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	11
Al-Timimi v. Jackson, 379 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2010)	29
Angel v. Commonwealth, 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011)	17
Barber v. Page, 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	25,26,31,32
Beach v. State, 348 P.3d 629 (Mont. 2015)	12,15
Bell v. Uribe, 729 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
Blueford v. Arkansas, 566 U.S. 599 (2012)	18
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	29
Brown v. Precythe, No. 2:17-cv-04082; 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180032 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2017)	16
Brown v. State, 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014)	16
Budder v. Addison, 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
Bunch v. Smith, 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	30,31,32
Carp v. Michigan, 136 S.Ct. 1355 (2016)	7,23
Casiano v. Comm'r of Corrections, 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	16,21
Cloud v. State, 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	16,21
Cloud v. Wyoming, 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013)	17
Commonwealth v. Batts, 66 A.3d 286 (Penn. 2013)	12
Commonwealth v. Foust, 180 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. 2018)	15,18
Conley v. State, 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012)	13
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	26,30,31
Cruz v. United States, NO. 11-cv-787; 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2018)	22
Davis v. McCollum, 798 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015)	13

Diatchenko v. Dist. Atty. for Suffolk Dist., 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015)	17
Evans-Garcia v. United States, 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) . .	13
Foster v. State, 754 S.E.2d 33 (Ga. 2014)	13
Funchess v. Prince, No. 14-2105; 2016 WL 756530; 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231131 (E.D. La. Feb. 25, 2016)	16
Government of the Virgin Islands v. <u>Aquino</u> , 378 F.2d 540 (3d Cir. 1967)	27,28
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) . . . 9,10,13,16,18,19,20,22	
Greiman v. Hodges, 79 F.Supp.3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	17
Gridine v. State, 175 So.3d 672 (Fla. 2015)	16
Hayden v. Keller, 134 F.Supp.2d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	17
Holman v. Washington, 364 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1966)	27
Johnson v. Ponton, 780 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015)	12
Kirby v. United States, 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	31,32
Landrum v. State, 192 So.3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	12,24
LeBlanc v. Mathena, 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
Lynch v. Arizona, 136 S.Ct. 1818 (2016)	20
Mancusi v. Stubbs, 408 U.S. 204 (1972)	31,32
Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan, No. ELH-16-1021; 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15160; 2017 WL 467731 (Dist. Md. Feb. 3, 2017)	16
Mattox v. United States, 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	31,32
McKinley v. Butler, 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	11,15
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	5,8-19,21,22,23,24
Miller v. Maclaren, 737 F. App'x 269 (6th Cir. 2018)	25
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	5,8-14,18,23
Moore v. Biter, 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
Motes v. United States, 178 U.S. 458 (1900)	27,28,31,32

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	26, 30, 31, 32
Parker v. State, 119 So.3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	12, 17, 20
People v. Carp, 496 Mich. 440 (2014)	7, 23
People v. Gutierrez, 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	12
People v. Nunez, 125 Cal. Rptr. 616 (Cal. App. 2011)	18
People v. Reyes, 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	15
People v. Skinner, 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018)	24
Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	27, 31, 32
Randall v. State, No. 61232; 2013 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 1863 (Nev. Dec. 12, 2013)	13
Robinson v. United States, 197 L.Ed.2d 645 (2017)	16
Robinson v. United States, No. 5:02-CR-80-11; 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85648 (E.D.N.C. July 1, 2015)	16
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	9, 18
Rummell v. Estelle, 455 U.S. 263 (1980)	19
Sen v. State, 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013)	12
Smith v. State, 2014 Ark. 204 (Ark. 2014)	13
Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	19, 20, 24
Starks v. Easterling, 659 F.App'x. 277 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
State v. Ali, 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014)	13
State v. Boston, 303 F.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	16
State v. Castenada, 842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014)	17
State v. Dyer, 77 So.3d 928 (La. 2011)	17
State v. Fletcher, 112 So.3d 1031 (La. 2013)	12
State v. Long, 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014)	12
State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	18, 22
State v. Pearson, 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	12, 16, 21
State v. Riley, 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	11

State v. Ramos, 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	15
State v. Springer, 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014)	17
State v. Vang, 847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014)	17
State v. Zuber, 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	12,15
Steilamn v. Michael, 407 F.3d 313 (Mont. 2017)	11
United States v. Grant, 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018)	15,22
United States v. Jefferson, 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
Veal v. State, 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	12,13
Virginia v. LeBlanc, 136 S.Ct. 1726, 198 L.Ed.2d 186 (2017)	8,17
West v. State of Louisiana, 194 U.S. 258 (1904)	27
Williams v. Bauman, 759 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
Williams v. Illinois, 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	26
Williams v. People, 59 V.I. 1024 (V.I. 2013)	12
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.317	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767A.9(1)(b)	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.234(5)	4,20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 800.33(14)	4,20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 800.34(5)	4,20
Sup. Ct. Rule 10	9,26,32
OTHER	
World Almanac Book of Facts (2007)	21
